has declined Medicare coverage, and this retiree is assumed to continue to decline Medicare
coverage at a 50 percent rate.

It is also assumed that 30 percent of retirees elect spousal coverage.  It is assumed that retirees do
not choose dependent coverage other than for their spouse.

Sensitivity Analysis — The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, calculated
using the discount rate of 4.02 percent, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (3.02 percent) or one
percentage higher (5.02 percent) than the current rate.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

1% Decrease
(3.02%)

Current
Discount Rate

(4.02%)

1% Increase

(5.02%)
Total OPEB Liability   $4,234,203   $3,751,328   $3,358,842

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, calculated using the current
healthcare cost trend rates as well what the District’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current trend rates.

Health Trend Rate Sensitivity

1% Decrease

  (3.5%)

Current

Trend Rate
(4.5%)

1% Increase
(5.5%)

Total OPEB Liability $3,332,957  $3,751,328  $4,267,608

51

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(10) Long-Term Obligations:

 Changes in long-term liabilities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022, follows:

Governmental Activities: Balance Balance Due
 October 1, September Within
General long-term obligations: 2021 Additions Reductions 30, 2022 One Year

Accrued compensated absences

$  3,994,761 $  2,050,406

$  1,939,254

$   4,105,913

$   402,076

Pension (FRS)   5,681,065 21,029,299 -   26,710,364 -
Health Insurance Subsidy (HIS) 10,679,121 1,796,654 8,882,467 -
Right-to-use lease - 2,066,306 - 2,066,306 54,339
OPEB   4,428,262   - 676,934   3,751,328   -
Total governmental activity long-
term obligations $24,783,209 $25,146,011 $  4,412,842 $  45,516,378 $   456,415

Compensated absences, pension (FRS), health insurance subsidy (HIS) and other postemployment
benefits (OPEB) are generally liquidated by the general fund.

(11) Contingent Liabilities:

Amounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor
agencies, principally federal and state governments. Any disallowed claims, including amounts
already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of
expenditures that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time, although the
District expects such amounts to be immaterial. The District is a defendant in various lawsuits.